(a) No limitations will apply to the transfer of its shares; 
  (b) The number of shareholders is unlimited; 
  (c) The company may issue to the public shares, debentures or any other securities. 

5.  [Amended 1993, 1998, 2005, 2018, 2024] The share capital of the company is 11,700,000 (Eleven Million Seven Hundred Thousand) New Israeli Shekels, divided into 13,000,000 (Thirteen 
Million) Ordinary Shares of  a nominal  no per value of  0.9 New Israeli Shekel (NIS 0.9) each, all ranking pari-passu. 

6. Subject to these Articles or to the terms of any resolution creating new shares, the unissued shares from time to time shall be under the control of the Board of Directors, who shall have the